4.2 Conduct Uncertainty Analyses

The analysis of the feasibility of the hypothetical alternative shown above relates to what
is known as the “base case” analysis.  The base case analysis represents the results of ap-
plying our anticipated likely values for the major quantifiable variables (e.g., costs, reve-
nues) that affect the alternative’s feasibility.  However, it is to be expected that their ac-
tual values will differ from our assumed values.  To determine the impact of such differ-
ences on each alternative’s financial feasibility and to assess the probabilities of different
values an uncertainty analysis was conducted for each alternative through undertaking
sensitivity and risk analyses.  Sensitivity analysis involves calculating measures of the
extent to which the feasibility of an alternative is affected by changes in the values of
major quantifiable variables (e.g., a decline in the amount of water supplied).  Risk analy-
ses examine the probabilities of changes in values of major quantifiable variables.

4 Feasibility and Recommendations for Short Term and Long Term Study to Enhance the Sustainability and Quality of Ground Water
Resources Throughout the State

Preliminary Draft – 2010-09-02

 4-12

Starting with sensitivity analysis, Table 4-3 shows a sensitivity analysis for the hypo-
thetical alternative:

Table 4-3: The Results of Sensitivity Analysis for the Hypothetical Alternative

Assumed Change Financial Internal
Rate of Return

Sensitivity
Index

Switching
Value

Base Case 3.5% -
Volume - 10% 0.9% 36.7 2.7%
Capital Costs + 10% 2.6% 12.4 8.0%
O&M Costs + 10% 2.0% 21.5 4.7%
One Year Delay 2.9% -
Notes: 1. The sensitivity index shows the percentage change in the amount by which
Financial Internal Rate of Return exceeds the Weighted Average Cost of Capital di-
vided by the percentage change in the parameter of interest (e.g., volume)
2. The switching value is the reciprocal of the sensitivity index.

The first column shows the assumed change in a major quantifiable variable (e.g., 10%
decline in the volume of water supplied by the alternative).  The second column shows
the alternative’s FIRR given the changes.  The third column shows the sensitivity index,